## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |  |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 09/05/2006               |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| BSN Acquisitions, LLC |          | 102/08/2012    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BSN MEDICAL, INC.     |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5825 Carnegie Blvd.   |  |
| City:           | Charlotte             |  |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 28209-4633            |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 1200954 | SPLINT ROLL |
| Registration Number: | 1736353 | OCL         |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (704)332-1197

 Phone:
 704-945-2903

 Email:
 tm@slk-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kathryn A. Gromlovits
Address Line 1: 128 South Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-5013

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathryn A. Gromlovits

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0678 1200954

CL CE ON

900214380

| Signature:  | /kag/      |
|---|------------|
| Date:   | 02/09/2012 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=BSN ACQUISITIONS LLC ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=BSN ACQUISITIONS LLC ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=BSN ACQUISITIONS LLC ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0679 NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BSN Acquisitions, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing

under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 5825 Carnegie Blvd., Charlotte, North

Carolina 28209-4633 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to

the marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto. (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, BSN medical, Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of

Delaware, having a place of business at 5825 Carnegie Blvd., Charlotte, NC 28209-4633,

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of

the business symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, grant, convey and set over unto

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns throughout the world, all of ASSIGNOR's

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the

business symbolized thereby.

2. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the ASSIGNEE, all

papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the

ASSIGNEE may require in order to vest all ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in

and to the Trademarks in ASSIGNEE.

3. The Effective Date of this Assignment shall be September 5, 2006.

Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0680 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered this  $8^{16}$  day of February, 2012.

BSN Acquisitions, LLC

By: Allowy

Printed Name: Alexandra J. Davies

Title: VP Finance

AGREED AND ACCEPTED

BSN medical, Inc.

,

Printed Name: Alexandra J. Davies

Title: VP Finance

# SCHEDULE A

| MARK         | REG. NO.  |
|--------------|-----------|
| SPLINT ROLL  | 1,200,954 |
| OCL + Design | 1,736,353 |

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0682

**RECORDED: 02/09/2012**